Kansas City



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 230275 Version: 1 Name:

Type:OrdinanceStatus:PassedFile created:3/15/2023In control:CouncilOn agenda:4/12/2023Final action:4/13/2023

Title: Sponsor: Director of Neighborhood Services Department

Accepting funds allocated by the U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance, Office of Justice Programs, FY 2021 Byrne Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) in the amount of \$302,291.00; estimating and appropriating \$302,291.00 in the Justice Assistance Grant Fund; designating requisitioning authority; and authorizing cooperative agreement with Kansas City Metropolitan Crime

Commission in the amount of \$100,000.00.

Sponsors: Director of Neighborhoods

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Docket Memo TMP-2918 JAG \$302k, 2. ORDINANCE Accepting JAG Grant TMP-2918, 3. 21JAG

Ord-JACO, 4. fy-2021-jag-local-allocations-MO, 5. 21JAG -Inter-Governmental Review Documents, 6. 21JAG Award, 7. 230275 Ordinance, 8. JAG Ordinance Presentation, 9. Authenticated Ordinance

230275

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/13/2023	1	Council	Passed	Pass
4/12/2023	1	Finance, Governance and Public Safety Committee		
3/23/2023	1	Council	referred	

ORDINANCE NO. 230275

Sponsor: Director of Neighborhood Services Department

Accepting funds allocated by the U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance, Office of Justice Programs, FY 2021 Byrne Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) in the amount of \$302,291.00; estimating and appropriating \$302,291.00 in the Justice Assistance Grant Fund; designating requisitioning authority; and authorizing cooperative agreement with Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission in the amount of \$100,000.00.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

Section 1. That the Mayor and Council acknowledge and accept the funds allocated by the U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance for the 2021 Justice Assistance Grant in the amount of \$302,291.00, provided under an agreement with the fiscal agent for such grant, the Jackson County Prosecutor's Office.

Section 2. That the revenue in the following account of the 2021 Justice Assistance Grant Fund is hereby estimated in the following amount:

File #: 230275, Version: 1							
23-2410-570001-476045-G57JAG21 Justic	e Assistance Grant	\$302,291.00					
Section 3. That \$302,291.00 is appropriated from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Justice Assistance Grant Fund to the following accounts:							
23-2410-575301-A-G57JAG21	Justice Assistance Grant	\$176,204.00					
23-2410-575301-B-G57JAG21	Justice Assistance Grant	\$ <u>126,087.00</u>					
	TOTAL	\$302,291.00					
Section 4. That the Director of Neighborhood Services is hereby designated as requisitioning authority for Account No. 23-2410-575301-A-G57JAG21 and Account No. 23-2410-575301-B-G57JAG21. Section 5. That the Director of Neighborhood Services is authorized to execute, on behalf of the City, a contract with Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission, in the amount of \$100,000.00. The agreement is approved in substantial form, as that on file with the City Clerk.							
I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, in the treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the obligation hereby incurred.							
Tammy L. Queen Director of Finance							

Approved as to form:

Associate City Attorney

Bret Kassen